

CASE NO. A156573

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

Kathrine Rosas, *Plaintiff and Appellant*,

v.

AMG Services, Inc., *Defendant and Respondent*.

Appeal From an Order Granting AMG Services, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. JCCP004688
Honorable Winifred Y. Smith, Judge Presiding

**Service on the Attorney General and the District Attorney of
Alameda County as Required by Business & Professions Code §17209**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Harold M. Jaffe (Calif. State Bar #57397)
Law Offices of Harold M. Jaffe
11700 Dublin Blvd., Ste. 250
Dublin, CA 94568
Telephone: (510) 452-2610/Facsimile: (925) 587-1737
email: hmjaffe@gmail.com

Brian W. Newcomb (Calif. State Bar #55156)
LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN W. NEWCOMB
770 Menlo Avenue, Ste. 101
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 322-7780/Facsimile: (650) 322-7740
email: brianwnewcomb@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant, Kathrine Rosas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	3-4
INTRODUCTION.	5
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	6
I. AMG's Formation.	6
II. The Miami Tribe's Alleged Control Over AMG.	7
ARGUMENT.	8
I. Sovereign Immunity is Not Jurisdictional and is Therefore Not Subject to Ongoing Inquiry by the Court Based on Present Facts and Circumstances.	8
II. The Tribal Immunity Claim in This Case is Not Analogous to Diplomatic Immunity.	10
III. AMG is Not Immune Under California's Arm of the Tribe Test	17
A. Method of Creation.	17
B. Tribal Intent.	18
C. Purpose.	19
D. Control.	19
E. Financial Relationship.	20
IV. Appellant's Claims are Not Moot and Have not Been Vindicated Through Governmental Enforcement Actions.	21
V. AMG Waived its Sovereign Immunity.	22
VI. The Trial Court's Decision Was Not Within the Scope of the Remittitur.	24
VII. Not Only the Law, but Public Policy Supports the Argument that Immunity Should Not be Evaluated at the Time the Motion is Made.	26
CONCLUSION.	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 1044.	15,16
<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Court (People)</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 81.	16
<i>Amerind Risk Management Corp. v. Malaterre</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 633 F.3d 680.	11,12,13
<i>ASEDAC v. Panama Canal Com'n</i> (11th Cir. 2006) 453 F.3d 1309.	13
<i>Eggomes v. ANGOP Angola Press Agency</i> 2012 WL 3637453 (E.D.N.Y).	11
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AMG Services, Inc., et al.</i> (D. Nev. filed Apr. 2, 2012) No. 2:12-cv-00536.	7,16
<i>Hunter v. Redhawk Network Security, LLC</i> 2018 WL 4171612 (D. Oregon).	23
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs, Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).	15,16
<i>Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero</i> (1st Cir. 2003) 323 F.3d 4352.	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comty.</i> 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).	15,16
<i>Multimedia Games, Inc. v. WLGC Acquisition Corp.</i> 214 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Okla. 2001).	22,23
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Oregon Health Insurance Exchange Corp.</i> (D. Or. 2015) 145 F.Supp.3d 1018.	13,14
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 222.	passim
<i>Politis v. Gavriil</i> 2008 WL 4966914 (S.D. Tex.).	11
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp v. Feeney</i> 495 U.S. 299 (1990).	13,14
<i>Rosas v. AMG Services</i> A139147, 2017 WL 4296668.	25
<i>Surprenant v. Massachusetts Turnpike Auth.</i> 768 F.Supp.2d 312 (D. Mass. 2011).	14

U.S. v. Khobragade
(S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15 F.Supp.3d 383... 10

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 477... 12
25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq* [Indian Gaming Regulatory Act]... 15,16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) [Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act]... 9
Kansas Statutes Annotated, Sections 17-7681(f)... 9,12,14,23

OTHER

15 Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations, § 7121... 9
